4. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

 (c) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Currency risk (cont’d)

The company is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions that it
undertakes in foreign currencies that give rise to the net currency gains and
losses recognised during the year. Such exposures comprise the assets and
liabilities of the company that are not denominated in its functional currency.
The company ensures that the risk is kept to an acceptable level by monitoring
its value at risk.

The table below summarises the total exposure to foreign currency risk:

 2013 2012
  J$ US$ J$ US$
  Financial Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents 1,831,672 18,703 469,395 5,400
  Reverse repurchase
  agreements 51,231,917   523,120 72,890,041 838,484

 53,063,589 541,823 73,359,436 843,884

 Currency sensitivity analysis:

The following table indicates the effect on profit or loss arising from changes in
the United States dollar exchange rate.  The sensitivity analysis represents
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusting for their
translations at the reporting date for a change in foreign currency rates.

 2013 2012
 $  $

 Effect on profit before tax:
 Devaluation – 10% (2012: 5%) 5,306,359 3,667,972

 Revaluation – 1% (2012: 5%) (   530,636) (3,667,972)

 (d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet
commitments associated with financial liabilities.  The company manages the risk by
monitoring future cash flows and liquidity on a daily basis and maintaining a portfolio of
short-term investments that are collateralized by Government of Jamaica securities.

The contractual outflows for accounts payable are represented by the carrying amount
and may require settlement within 12 months of the reporting date.

 Page 19
SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY LIMITED